
   
  

 

 

 

 

 

   

   
  

 

  

 

    

 

           

        

    

          

          

   

        

      

     

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
(Before a Referee) 

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case No. 

Complainant, The Florida Bar File No. 
2020-00,342(2B) 

v. 

JASON EDWARD RHEINSTEIN, 

Respondent. 

___________________________/ 

FORMAL COMPLAINT FOR RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE 

The Florida Bar, complainant, files this Complaint against Jason Edward 

Rheinstein, respondent, pursuant to the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar and 

alleges: 

1. Respondent is, and at all times mentioned in the complaint was, a 

member of The Florida Bar, admitted on April 18, 2008, and is subject to the 

jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida. 

2. In addition to membership in The Florida Bar, Respondent was a 

member of the State Bar Maryland, admitted on December 15, 2005, and subject to 

the jurisdiction of the Maryland Court of Appeals. 

3. This is a reciprocal discipline action, based on the Maryland Court 

of Appeals order, dated January 24, 2020, which disbarred respondent. A copy is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

Filing # 116035997 E-Filed 11/03/2020 09:43:38 AM
R

E
C

E
IV

E
D

, 1
1/

03
/2

02
0 

09
:4

4:
34

 A
M

, C
le

rk
, S

up
re

m
e 

C
ou

rt



 

    

 

  

  

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

  

 

  

  

4. Respondent’s disbarment is based on the following conduct as detailed 

in Exhibit A: 

A. INTRODUCTION: On February 17, 2016, the Attorney 

Grievance Commission filed a Petition for Disciplinary or Remedial 

Action against respondent based on his representation of Charles and 

Felicia Moore. 

B. The petition alleged that respondent violated the following 

Maryland Rules of Professional  Conduct: 1.1 (Competence), 3.1 

(Meritorious Claims and Contentions), 3.2 (Expediting Litigation), 3.4 

(Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel), 4.4 (Respect for Rights of 

Third Persons), and 8.4 (Misconduct). 

C. On February 23, 2016, the Maryland Court of Appeals referred 

the matter to Judge Paul F. Harris. Judge Glenn L. Klavans heard the 

matter following Judge Harris’ retirement; he determined that 

respondent had committed discovery violations which warranted 

sanctions culminating in his admitting the allegations in the petition as 

well as prohibiting respondent from presenting evidence, including 

the presentation of experts. 

D. FINDINGS OF FACT: Judge Klavans’ findings of facts were 

based upon the petition’s averments which were deemed admitted as a 
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result of respondent’s discovery violations. With regard to the 

background of the underlying litigation, Judge Klavans found: 

E. Imagine is a private lender which finances residential 

rehabilitation projects in Maryland. In September 2008, Charles and 

Felicia Moore entered into a construction loan agreement for 

$200,000 with Imagine. When Mr. Moore, later defaulted on the 

monthly interest payments, litigation ensued. The parties reached a 

settlement. When Mr. Moore later defaulted on the agreement, 

litigation continued and collection efforts began. After the Moores’ 

two failed motions to vacate judgment, they retained respondent to 

challenge the confessed judgments. 

F. On October 18, 2011, more than two years after the confessed 

judgments were entered, respondent entered his appearance. He filed a 

motion styled “Motion to Open, Modify, or Vacate Confessed 

Judgments, or in the Alternative, Motion for Order of Satisfaction and 

Motion to Open, Modify, or Vacate Orders of Garnishment and 

Motion to Enjoin Further Debt Collection Proceedings,” along with a 

memorandum in support thereof alleging the judgments were obtained 

by fraud and should be vacated. 

G. Respondent also filed a bar complaint against Imagine’s first 
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counsel forcing his withdrawal. 

H. During the hearing on respondent’s motion, he “interjected 

irrelevant and unsubstantiated accusations against Imagine and its 

members regarding an elaborate fraud scheme.” He also “leered at 

Imagine’s principal during the proceeding and led the court to believe 

that Imagine and its officers were under investigation by the 

Department of Justice.” At the conclusion of the hearing, the court 

vacated the confessed judgments. In December 2011, Imagine 

retained new counsel to pursue an appeal of the court’s decision. 

I. On January 25, 2012, respondent began a series of email 

correspondences with new counsel in which he threatened to sue his 

firm and report him and his associate, to the Attorney Grievance 

Commission if the appeal was not dropped. Respondent, never filed a 

complaint against either attorney with the Attorney Grievance 

Commission. In respondent’s email correspondence with new counsel, 

respondent launched an ad hominem attack on Imagine’s principal 

and accused new counsel, and members of his firm, of facilitating the 

fraud he argued Imagine had committed. 

J. New counsel then filed a complaint against respondent with the 

Attorney Grievance Commission based on his threatening conduct. 
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K. Respondent, thereafter, filed a frivolous petition for writ of 

certiorari as well as two sequential frivolous motion to dismiss the 

Imagine case. In support of his petition, respondent argued that the 

case was an “extraordinary case of public policy” with an “almost 

unbelievable record ... arguably the most shocking confessed 

judgment action to ever appear in Maryland’s appellate courts.” 

Respondent included with the petition for certiorari substantial 

documentation and information not contained in the record. 

L. In May 2012, respondent filed a 49-page “Preliminary Brief of 

the Appellees and Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss 

Appeal,” which not only violated the applicable rule’s length 

requirements but was also frivolous: 

M. The court denied respondent’s petition for writ of certiorari. 

Respondent then filed a “Motion to Resume Proceedings and 

Renewed Motion to Dismiss Appeal” which was a frivolous filing. 

Respondent then threatened to sue Imagine’s new counsel. 

N. Subsequently, respondent emailed a “settlement offer” to new 

counsel that was filled with threats. Thereafter, respondent filed a 

frivolous complaint in the Circuit Court on behalf of the Moores 

against 28 individuals alleging that Imagine, acting in concert with 
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others, engaged in an elaborate fraud scheme, alleging multiple causes 

of action including, among others, fraud, civil conspiracy, intentional 

misrepresentation, negligent misrepresentation and breach of fiduciary 

duty. Respondent alleged damages of $17 million dollars. 

O. In June 20, 2012, respondent filed a Qui Tam action in the 

United States District against Imagine and others from his previous 

state court suit. Meanwhile, respondent continued sending threatening 

emails to new counsel. Respondent then filed a second Qui Tam 

action in federal court listing 24 additional defendants. 

P. Respondent then wrote a 16-page letter to then Chief Judge of 

the Court of Special Appeals, accusing “[Imagine’s counsel], his 

associate and non-attorney members of his staff of misconduct” to 

include having “ex parte” communications with the clerk’s office in 

an attempt to “manipulate the trial court record and manufacture 

arguments for appellate review surrounding the void, erroneously-

issued and unrecorded May 20, 201l Order.” 

Q. In October 2012, respondent filed his brief, asking the Court of 

Special Appeals to consider whether “the Circuit Court err[ed] in 

finding clear and convincing evidence of extrinsic fraud sufficient to 

vacate the judgment under Maryland Rule 2-535(b)?” He also filed a 
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frivolous “Supplemental Petition for Writ of Certiorari” attaching a 

copy of the record extract filed in the Court of Special Appeals that 

was the subject of his “Motion to Replace Defective and Non-

Compliant Record Extract.” 

R. In December 2012, while respondent and Imagine’s counsel 

were waiting for the case to be called for argument, respondent 

emailed Imagine’s counsel (and his firm) his frivolous 68-page 

“Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Emergency Motion to 

Disqualify the Imagine Defendants’ Counsel.” 

S. In February 2013, the Moores filed a voluntary Chapter 7 

bankruptcy thereby staying the matter in the Court of Special Appeals. 

Respondent advised Imagine’s counsel that he intended to take 

depositions but “Respondent did not advise [new counsel] that his 

clients filed for bankruptcy protection and he had no legal authority to 

take any action in any pending litigation after February 20, 2013.” 

The bankruptcy ultimately settled by agreement. 

T. In November 2014, the United States filed Notices of Election 

to Decline Intervention in both pending Qui Tam actions. That same 

month, the Court of Special Appeals filed an unreported opinion in 

Imagine v. Moore rejecting all of respondent’s arguments and finding 
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them to have “no merit.” 

U. Based upon the settlement agreement in the bankruptcy 

proceeding, the confessed judgment in the circuit court was dismissed. 

Respondent, nevertheless, filed a frivolous “Motion for Rehearing and 

Reconsideration and Motion Requesting Reported Opinion Pursuant 

to Md. Rule 8-605.1 and a Motion for Leave to File Amicus Paper in 

the Court of Special Appeals” all of which were denied. 

V. Respondent pursued the Moores’ estate for fees in relation to 

his representation asking for $85,604.61. Both the Trustee and the 

Moores objected to his claim. 

W. Thereafter, in 2017, the federal court dismissed the first Qui 

Tam complaint with prejudice finding both that respondent failed to 

timely serve the defendants and “offer[ed] no explanation for his 

failure” and that respondent “displayed a pattern of not meeting 

deadlines throughout the litigation” and that there was no good cause 

to “permit [his] continued excessively lengthy filings.” The court also 

found some of his defenses to be “meritless.” 

X. Despite these developments, respondent was nevertheless 

“undeterred” as he continued efforts to “promote his conspiracy 

theory that would further his financial interest,” as he persisted in the 
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second Qui Tam action. 

Y. PROCEDURAL HISTORY: Based upon the foregoing and the 

grievance filed against him, respondent was served with the Petition 

for Disciplinary or Remedial Action on April 22, 2016. On that same 

day, Bar counsel served respondent’s counsel with Petitioner’s First 

Set of Interrogatories and Petitioner’s First Request for Production of 

Documents. 

Z. On May 12, 2016, respondent filed his “Motion to Dismiss 

Petition for Disciplinary or Remedial Action for Failure to State a 

Claim and Lack of Ripeness; or in the Alternative, Motion for More 

Definite Statement; and Request for Hearing.” 

AA. On May 23, 2016, without responding to Bar counsel’s 

discovery requests and before his motion to dismiss was ruled upon, 

respondent also filed a Notice of Removal in to the local federal court, 

contending that the federal court possessed jurisdiction because of 

federal questions. Ten months later, on March 17, 2017, after Bar 

counsel moved to have the case remanded back to state court, the 

federal district court did so, noting that it did not have jurisdiction 

over the matter. 

BB. On June 8, 2017, upon remand, Judge Harris heard arguments 
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on the 2016 motion to dismiss and subsequently denied it. During this 

hearing, Judge Harris stated on the record that the deadline for 

discovery was August 8, 2017, which was noted on the Scheduling 

Conference Hearing Sheet albeit not on the Scheduling Order. 

CC. On July 19, 2017, Bar counsel filed a Motion for Sanctions and 

Order of Default, based upon respondent’s failure to answer the 

petition and failure to respond to the Bar’s interrogatories and requests 

for production of documents. The Bar requested among other things: 

that the averments in the Petition for Disciplinary or Remedial Action 

be deemed admitted, that respondent be precluded from calling any 

witnesses at trial, that respondent be precluded from presenting any 

documents at trial, that respondent be precluded from presenting any 

evidence or testimony which contradicts the averments in the petition, 

that respondent be precluded from testifying to any matter other than 

any alleged mitigation, and an order of default. 

DD. On the following day, respondent filed a 99-page Answer to the 

Petition claiming his actions in the Moore litigation were justified. 

Respondent also stated 14 affirmative defenses though he made no 

mention of any mitigation. Respondent additionally requested that the 

petition be dismissed and then followed up with his own discovery 
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requests to the Bar 

EE. On August 2, 2017, respondent filed an “Opposition to Motion 

for Sanctions and Order of Default” arguing that the Bar’s discovery, 

filed on April 22, 2016, was “invalid” after he removed the case to 

federal court and that the Bar was required to propound new matters 

in discovery after the case was remanded such that the failure to do so 

precluded any discovery violations and attendant sanctions. 

FF. On August 9, 2017, the day after which discovery was to be 

completed, respondent filed a “Motion for Extension of Time to 

Complete Expert Designations,” stating that he intended to enlist an 

expert to opine that the pleadings he filed in the Moore case were not 

frivolous as alleged in the Petition. The court denied his motion on 

September 1, 2017. 

GG. By order dated August 14, 2017, Judge Harris, denied the Bar’ 

Motion for an Order of Default because of the Answer filed on July 

20, 2017, although the judge also stated that petitioner’s motion for 

sanctions would be addressed at trial. 

HH. On August 23, 2017, respondent filed a “Motion for 

Clarification of Scheduling Order Deadline” which Judge Harris 

denied. Respondent, nevertheless, just days before trial was set to 
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begin, on September 2, 2017, filed a second “Notice of Removal” in 

the local federal court arguing that the second removal differed from 

the first based upon the Bar’s responses to his discovery which 

allegedly necessitated removal and thus obviated the need for the state 

court hearing. 

II. On September 5, 2017, the day on which the disciplinary 

hearing was scheduled to begin, Bar counsel filed in the federal court 

an “Emergency Motion for Remand for Lack of Federal Jurisdiction” 

which that court granted on September 20, 2017. 

JJ. Respondent, thereafter, filed an appeal in the U.S. Court of 

Appeals. On February 5, 2019, the Court of Appeals, in an 

unpublished per curiam opinion affirmed the district court decision to 

remand the case back to the state court. 

KK. Once back in state court, the matter was assigned to Judge 

Glenn L. Klavans upon the retirement of Judge Harris. On June 5, 

2019, respondent’s new counsel emailed Bar counsel stating that 

respondent would need “4 to 5 days for the defense case,” to which 

Bar counsel responded “I’m not sure how you will use 4-5 days as Mr. 

Rheinstein never responded to discovery identifying any witnesses or 

individuals with personal knowledge or designated an expert.... Please 
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immediately notify me of your intended witnesses.” On June 6, 2019, 

respondent’s counsel replied “[a]t present, we’ve identified a number 

of people with personal knowledge that might be called at trial,” 

listing mainly individuals involved with the underlying litigation and 

concluding that “[t]he above list is preliminary and does not include 

our client of course, expert witnesses, and other potential witnesses.” 

LL. On June 6, 2019, Judge Klavans scheduled a hearing on the 

matter to take place over the course of six days beginning on July 1, 

2019. On June 12, 2019, Bar counsel filed a “Motion for Sanctions 

and/or Motion in Limine,” reiterating the reasons set forth in the 2017 

“Motion for Sanctions and Order of Default” asking that the trial court 

to  grant the same relief as previously requested. 

MM. On the following day, respondent served “Respondent’s 

Answers to Petitioner’s Renewed First Set of Interrogatories” and 

“Respondent’s Response to Petitioner’s Renewed First Request for 

Production of Documents, Electronically-Stored Information and 

Property.” In one of his responses, respondent provided an extensive 

list of individuals he intended to call as non-expert witnesses at the 

hearing. With respect to expert witnesses, respondent stated that he 

intended to call “Douglas Bergman, Esquire as an expert witness at 

13 



 

    

    

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

   

 

  

 

  

 

 

trial . . . Mr. Bergman . . .  has been practicing law since 1974 and is 

expected to testify . . . and offer opinions about the reasons why the 

filings and other materials . . . .were not frivolous.” Respondent also 

indicated that he was endeavoring to locate a mental health expert to 

opine on respondent’s attention deficit disorder (“ADHD”) disability 

and why it was the root cause of certain matters at issue. Respondent 

reserved the right to supplement this and all other discovery 

responses. 

NN. In response to Bar counsel’s inquiry as to whether respondent 

intended to contend that “an injury, disability or illness of physical, 

mental or emotional nature caused or contributed to the circumstances 

described. . .”, and if so, to state the facts upon which he would rely to 

establish that connection and list any individuals who have 

investigated “the cause or circumstances of the matter(s)”. . ., 

respondent responded that he intended to offer evidence that he 

suffers from a disability, ADHD, which, among others, negatively 

impacts impulse. 

OO. Lastly, with respect to Bar counsel’s inquiry as to which, if any, 

factors in mitigation respondent planned to proffer at the hearing, 

respondent objected, stating that this interrogatory “specifically seeks 
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information protected by the work-product doctrine,” and listed all of 

the promulgated mitigation factors stating that he “also reserves the 

right to supplement this answer and introduce evidence regarding 

additional mitigating factors as the list is not exhaustive.” 

PP. In respondent’s “Response to Petitioner’s Renewed First 

Request for Production of Documents, Electronically-Stored 

Information and Property,” respondent contended that he was under 

no obligation to disclose further documents, arguing that, for many of 

the requests, a privilege existed which barred disclosure, and instead 

referred Bar counsel to documents “provided in electronic form by 

Respondent Jason Rheinstein to Petitioner Attorney Grievance 

Commission” in 2017 and 2018. 

QQ. On June 24, 2019, respondent filed an “Opposition to 

Petitioner’s Motion for Sanctions and/or Motion in Limine,” arguing 

that any request for discovery sanctions should be denied because, 

“[t]here was no failure of discovery since the Pre-Removal discovery 

requests did not survive the first removal of this case, and the 

Petitioner never renewed its discovery  requests  until  it  filed its” 

most recent motion for sanctions. Respondent also argued that 

sanctions should be denied because Bar counsel “failed to make any 
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good faith efforts to resolve any perceived discovery dispute.” 

Respondent further contended that sanctions were not warranted 

because Bar counsel had not been prejudiced by the discovery 

violation as, in respondent’s opinion, it “now has all the information it 

was seeking since the Respondent promptly answered the requests 

after Petitioner renewed them through its Motion for Sanctions and/or 

Motion in Limine.” 

RR. Respondent’s counsel thereupon also filed a “Motion for a 60-

Day Continuance of the hearing in this Court,” seeking additional 

time to conduct discovery based upon the fact that counsel “were 

retained to defend the case 14 days ago” and that key witnesses were 

not available to testify at the hearing as scheduled and that respondent 

“wish[ed]” to present expert testimony, including medical expert 

testimony in mitigation.” The court denied the motion on the same 

day that Bar counsel filed a “Supplement to Petitioner’s Motion for 

Sanctions and/or Motion in Limine” arguing further reasons as to why 

respondent should be precluded from proffering evidence, stating, in 

part: 

SS. “In response to the Interrogatories the Respondent stated for the 

first time during the three years this case has been pending, his 
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intention to offer his purported ADHD diagnosis as a 

defense/mitigation. As noted above, the Respondent has failed to 

designate any expert to testify in support of the proposed defense 

and/or mitigation and the Petitioner has been precluded from doing 

any discovery into the Respondent’s diagnosis, medical history, 

symptoms, or causal connection. Similarly, the Petitioner has been 

precluded from obtaining an independent medical evaluation of the 

Respondent during discovery. Additionally, the Respondent has failed 

to produce any documents associated, in any way, with his purported 

diagnosis. In response to the request for information regarding the 

particular factors in mitigation that he intends to prove at trial, the 

Respondent, rather than providing a response, merely recites the 

factors recognized by the Court of Appeals. The Petitioner will be 

prejudiced if the Respondent is permitted to present evidence in 

mitigation or any medical evidence related to a defense or mitigation 

as the Petitioner has been precluded from doing any discovery related 

to any facts he intends to prove at trial. The failure to provide 

discovery related to his defenses and/or mitigation is prejudicial as it 

impedes the Petitioner’s ability to challenge or cross-examine the 

evidence or witness(es) or obtain an independent evaluation.” 
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TT. On June 27, 2019, Judge Klavans granted Bar counsel’s Motion 

for Sanctions and request for default, resulting in the admission of the 

averments in the disciplinary petition, striking respondent’s answer to 

the petition, precluding respondent from calling any witnesses at any 

hearing, precluding respondent from presenting any documents at any 

hearing and precluding respondent from presenting any evidence or 

testimony which would contradict the averments contained in the 

petition. 

UU. Judge Klavans found that Respondent’s action, as evidenced by 

his failure to respond to or supplement discovery requests, without 

excuse, was purposeful and willful noting that respondent, through 

previous counsel and then pro se, engaged in a course of conduct 

designed to be dilatory, including but not limited to his failure to 

provide discovery, and two removals of the disciplinary case to 

federal courts that were summarily remanded back to state court, the 

second of which was affirmed by the 4th Circuit U.S. Court of 

Appeals. 

VV. Respondent continued to fail to respond to the pending 

discovery requests. The court found that respondent’s counsel’s email 

to Bar counsel attempting to informally provide possible witness 
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names, including an expert witness, for the first time on June 6, 2019, 

a mere 26 days prior to the scheduled hearing, more than three years 

after discovery was propounded, and clearly after the discovery 

deadline in August, 2017, was the very first glimmer of compliance 

with the discovery rules. But it was too little and much too late. 

WW. Finally, the court found that respondent’s willful and deliberate 

course of conduct to subvert the discovery process was also clearly 

demonstrated from the styling of respondent’s eleventh-hour 

responses to the discovery requests: “Respondent’s Answers to 

Petitioner’s Renewed First Set of Interrogatories” and “Respondent’s 

Response to Petitioner’s Renewed First Request for Production of 

Documents, Electronically-Stored Information and Property” were 

served upon Petitioner on June 13, 2019. Petitioner’s discovery 

requests were not renewed. To the contrary, they had been 

propounded on April 22, 2016. 

XX. The court further found that respondent made no good faith 

effort to resolve the discovery dispute. Respondent’s position that the 

Bar’s discovery requests had been somehow nullified by virtue of his 

removal of the matter to federal court is unsupported in law. 

Respondent sought no protective order and therefore his conduct was 
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clearly willful and dilatory. 

YY. Respondent’s discovery failures severely prejudiced the Bar by 

preventing disclosure of the identity of respondent’s witnesses, 

including expert witnesses, and denying the Bar the opportunity to 

review respondent’s documentary evidence, both as to facts and 

mitigation, conducting discovery thereon and properly preparing for 

the hearing scheduled in this matter, especially in light of the time 

limitations imposed by law on the timely conduct of attorney 

disciplinary hearings, as reflected in the Scheduling Order entered in 

this matter. 

ZZ. The court ruled: “It is therefore: Ordered, Petitioner’s Motion 

for Sanctions and/or Motion In Limine is GRANTED. All factual 

averments set forth in the Petition for Disciplinary or Remedial Action 

are deemed admitted; the respondent’s Answer to the Petition for 

Disciplinary or Remedial Action is hereby STRICKEN and 

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT is entered against the respondent and in 

favor of the Petitioner, finding that the Rules of Professional Conduct 

have been violated as alleged in the Petition for Disciplinary or 

Remedial Action; and it is further ORDERED, that Petitioner is 

directed to file Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

20 



 

  

  

 

  

 

 

   

  

  

  

 

  

   

   

  

 

  

  

This, Court will conduct a hearing for the purpose of argument only 

from the parties on such Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law, commencing July 1, 2019.” 

AAA. Respondent then, filed a motion to reconsider Judge Klavans’ 

order or “Alternatively, Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment or, 

Alternatively, Motion to Vacate Default Judgment,” arguing that the 

default judgment against him was not appropriate based, in part, upon 

the fact that he “suffers from ADHD, which caused him to struggle 

with deadlines and require additional time to complete routine tasks.” 

BBB. On July 8, 2019, Bar counsel, as directed by Judge Klavans, 

filed “Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.” On July 

10, 2019, Judge Klavans held a hearing on respondent’s motion for 

reconsideration and denied it, affirming the order of default. At that 

same hearing, Judge Klavans also heard arguments on petitioner’s 

proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

CCC. On August 8, 2019, respondent filed a “Motion to Supplement 

the Record for Further Relief” and requested a hearing, asking the trial 

court to reject Bar counsel’s proposed conclusions of law based upon 

their reliance on emails sent by respondent in connection with the 

underlying litigation, “take judicial notice of the publicly-accessible 
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records of the underlying litigation,” and allow him to submit a 

response to Bar counsel’s proposed findings of fact and conclusions of 

law. Judge Klavans denied respondent’s requests. 

DDD. On August 19, 2019, Judge Klavans issued his Findings of 

Facts based upon the allegations as admitted and concluded that 

respondent violated Rules 1.1, 3.1, 3.4, 4.4 and 8.4. 

EEE. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: With respect to respondent’s 

representation of the Moores, Judge Klavans concluded that he 

violated Rules 1.1, 3.1, 3.4, 4.4 and 8.4, to all of which respondent 

took exception. 

FFF. Respondent violated Rule 1.1 because, repeatedly, his pleadings 

lacked merit and, woefully, reflected his significant unwillingness to 

explore the correct procedure and inability to comply with the rules in 

both federal and state cases. 

GGG. Respondent violated Rule 3.1, by filing “numerous frivolous 

papers and pleadings and took positions unsupported by fact or law.” 

HHH. Respondent violated Rules 3.4(c) and (e) “in his attempt to 

prove his elaborate conspiracy theory and force a settlement” and 

when “he interjected irrelevant and unsubstantiated accusations 

against Imagine and its members regarding an elaborate fraud scheme 
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and led the court to believe that Imagine and its officers were under 

investigation of the Department of Justice.” 

III. Respondent  violated Rule 4.4(a) when he threatened to report 

Imagine’s new counsel and other attorneys to the Attorney Grievance 

Commission if they refused to drop the appeal and/or withdraw as 

counsel for Imagine. He also violated the Rule when he wrote to the 

Chief accusing new counsel of having an ex parte conversation with 

the clerk’s office in an attempt to “manipulate the trial record.” His 

actions served no other purpose than an attempt to bully a dismissal of 

the appeal and withdrawal of counsel. Respondent further violated the 

Rule when he threatened to sue the attorneys for claims related to their 

clients’ alleged fraudulent conduct. 

JJJ. Respondent violated Rule 8.4(a), by violating the other rules 

noted herein. Respondent violated Rule  8.4(c) when he advanced 

allegations of fraud against Imagine and represented to the circuit 

court that Imagine and its principals faced criminal charges, both of 

which lacked any substantiation. Respondent violated 8.4(d) because 

his conduct negatively impacts the perception of the legal profession 

by reasonable members of the public. 

KKK. As Judge Klavans noted, respondent “engaged in a persistent 
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course of misconduct fueled by his conspiracy theories and 

disconnected from the facts and the applicable procedural and 

substantive law.” Respondent wasted judicial resources and forced 

others to expend unnecessary resources  to defend against frivolous 

allegations he presented in the Circuit Court the Court of Special 

Appeals, the United States District Court, the United States Court of 

Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, the United States Bankruptcy Court, 

and the Maryland Court of Appeals. He also “repeatedly sought to 

intimidate and harass his opponents to coerce a settlement contrary to 

the merits of any of his claims.” Furthermore, respondent, during the 

pendency of the Moores’ bankruptcy proceeding, filed five proofs of 

claim against their estate seeking a total of $85,604.61 in attorney’s 

fees. But the exorbitant amount of fees was the entirely the result of 

respondent’s own vexatiousness and frivolous filings, as well as his 

consistent harassment of opposing counsel. 

LLL. SANCTION: With respect to aggravation, Judge Klavans found 

several 9.22 factors relevant to the present case: (b) dishonest or 

selfish motive, (c) a pattern of misconduct, (d) multiple offenses, (e) 

bad faith obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally 

failing to comply with rules or orders of the disciplinary agency, (f) 
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submission of false evidence, false statements, or other deceptive 

practices during the disciplinary process, (g) refusal to acknowledge 

wrongful nature of conduct and (i) substantial experience in the 

practice of law. 

MMM. As a result, the Maryland Court of appeals impose a 

sanction of disbarment based upon his misrepresentations made to the 

court in the Moores’ case in December 2011 and his vexatious 

litigation conduct, as well as his dilatory action during the disciplinary 

process. With respect to respondent’s deceit, it is axiomatic that, 

“candor by a lawyer, in any capacity, is one of the most important 

character traits of a member of the Bar. . . . When a lawyer lies to a 

tribunal, he or she violates a norm that warrants disbarment.” 

5. By operation of R. Regulating The Florida Bar 3-4.6, the Maryland 

Court of Appeals disbarment order shall be considered as conclusive proof of such 

misconduct in this disciplinary proceeding. 

WHEREFORE, The Florida Bar prays respondent will be appropriately 

disciplined in accordance with the provisions of the Rules Regulating The Florida 

Bar as amended. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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Alan Anthony Pascal, Bar Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
651 East Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 
(850) 561-5845 
Florida Bar No. 961663 
apascal@floridabar.org 

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Staff Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
651 E. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 
(850) 561-5839 
Florida Bar No. 559547 
psavitz@floridabar.org 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that this document has been e-filed with the Honorable John A. 
Tomasino, Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida, with a copy provided via email 
to Jason Edward Rheinstein, at jrheinstein@gmail.com, and that a copy has been 
furnished by United States Mail via certified mail No. 7017 3380 0000 1082 7188, 
return receipt requested to Jason Edward Rheinstein, whose record bar address is 
PO Box 1369, Severna Park, Maryland, 21146-8369. and via email to Alan 
Anthony Pascal, Bar Counsel, apascal@floridabar.org, on this 3rd day of 
November 2020. 

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz 
Staff Counsel 
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NOTICE OF TRIAL COUNSEL AND DESIGNATION OF PRIMARY 
EMAIL ADDRESS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the trial counsel in this matter is Alan 
Anthony Pascal, Bar Counsel, whose address, telephone number and primary email 
address are The Florida Bar, 651 East Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
2300, (850) 561-5845, apascal@floridabar.org. Respondent need not address 
pleadings, correspondence, etc. in this matter to anyone other than trial counsel and 
to Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 E Jefferson 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300, psavitz@floridabar.org. 
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MANDATORY ANSWER NOTICE 

RULE 3-7.6(h)(2), RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR, 
PROVIDES THAT A RESPONDENT SHALL ANSWER A COMPLAINT. 
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